Exit capitalisation rate, weighted, % * 4.38 5.26 4.66 4.26 5.15 4.55

Cash flow discount rate, weighted, % * 6.23 7.11 6.51 6.11 7.00 6.40

Inflation assumption, % 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0

Market rents, weighted by square metres, €/m²/month 20.47 16.08 18.48 20.55 16.13 18.54

Property maintenance expenses, repairs and modernisation investments €/m²/month 6.69 6.41 6.56 6.67 6.41 6.56

10-year average financial occupancy rate, % 97.5 96.6 97.2 97.5 96.6 97.2

Rent increase assumption, % 2.7 2.4 2.6 2.7 2.4 2.6

Expense increase assumption, % 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

* Yield requirement for net rental income

Climate-related matters have not had a significant impact on the fair value measurement of
investment properties so far.

The sensitivity analysis presents the impact of changes in key parameters on the fair value of
investment properties valued using the income value method when only one parameter is
changed at a time. However, it is important to note that changes in the real estate market of-
ten affect multiple variables simultaneously.

Sensitivity analysis for measuring the fair value of investment properties

Properties measured at yield value  31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Change % (relative) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Change, M€

Yield requirement  866.7 410.4  -370.9 -707.8 860.3 407.3  -368.2 -702.7

Market rents  -952.1 -476.1  476.1 952.1 -944.8 -472.4  472.4 944.8

Maintenance costs  312.9 156.4  -156.4 -312.9 310.0 155.0  -155.0 -310.0

Change % (absolute) -2% -1% 0% 1% 2% -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

Change, M€

Financial occupancy rate -195.8 -97.9  97.9 195.8 -194.4 -97.2  97.2 194.4

 Financial Statements Release 1 January–31 December 2024 32

Hallituksen toimintakertomus ja tilinpäätös

Fair value measurement of investment

Kojamo’s fair value of investment properties is based on IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement -
standard and IAS 40 Investment Property -standard. The valuation is carried out on quarterly
basis and are reviewed by external independent valuation expert. The results of the assess-
ment are reported to the Management Group, Audit Committee and Board of Directors. The
measurement process, market conditions and other factors affecting the assessment of the
fair value of properties are reviewed quarterly with the CEO and CFO in accordance with